
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Thursday, October 20, 2011 – 0530 MT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (24 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 1 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Nationally, there are 46 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Pagami Creek, Superior NF. IMT 2 (Kollmeyer). Thirteen miles northeast of Ely, MN. Timber and grass. 
Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
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Pagami Creek MN SUF 92,682 0 91 UNK 228 -2 4 0 4 2 22M FS 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A strong cold front will produce windy conditions over the eastern seaboard 
as well as the Great Lakes states. The northern half of Florida will see a strong, drying wind which will lead to 
critical fire weather conditions over the Florida Panhandle. Temperatures will be warm, but winds will be light 
over the Southwest and the Southern Plains while the Pacific Northwest experiences more cool, rainy weather.   
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
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Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
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FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

27

47,653

29

36,823

17

7,790

429 
 

200,742 

9

3

513

293,019

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

225

111,647

284

133,071

9

89

45

1,216

576 
 

15,067 

1,035

27,551

2,174

288,641

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

87

70

31

2,624

6

5

20

2,180

2,138 
 

9,380 

413

8,535

2,695

22,794

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

225

364

13,805

5

3

47

2,216

3,392 
 

55,316 

514

31,803

4,345

103,368

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

623

29,898

77

56,868

7

174

28

1,131

537 
 

15,784 

713

90,718

1,985

194,573

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

2,267

621

275,872

2

26

24

621

548 
 

95,899 

521

77,159

1,748

451,844

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

3,343

476

288,122

13

778

18

4

180 
 

131,001 

80

6,816

784

430,064

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

911

31,840

348

115,743

13

5,374

56

18,442

1,030 
 

638,519 

1,351

1,291,399

3,709

2,101,317

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

736

24,904

440

24,369

33

2,598

40

2,491

868 
 

324,451 

518

76,771

2,635

455,584

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

405

811

  

  

33

2,861

23

100

4,469 
 

55,463 

285

108,085

5,215

167,320

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

919

138,547

  

  

259

121,707

81

57,147

35,945 
 

3,369,853 

996

35,742

38,200

3,722,996

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,980

343,560

2,668

958,127

409

170,438

399

93,338

50,112 
 

4,911,475 

6,435

1,754,582

64,003

8,231,520
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 66,082 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,518,562 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
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*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


